00007

RESOLUTION NO. 17-92

٧

الثينية يتوارد تدري

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, AMENDING THE EXISTING CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MESQUITE AND THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS FOR THE OCCUPANT PROTECTION, SEAT BELT GRANT, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite is endeavoring to sustain a Selective Traffic Enforcement Program, Occupant Protection, within the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite supports the concept of the Selective Traffic Enforcement Program and intends to fund continued increased enforcement if the project is both effective and financially feasible;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the Occupant Protection, Seat Belt Grant, approved by City of Mesquite Resolution No. 26-91, be amended to provide funding from the Texas Department of Transportation in the amount of \$26,854.00 and to be supplemented by City funds in the amount of \$24,585.00.

SECTION 2. That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon date of passage as the law in such cases provides.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 15th day of June, 1992.

Lathye Mayor

ATTEST:

Area have a struct

4. 4. 1945-1946-19

. .

and the second second

ngg ng talipa ti

) .

BERENT SILLAR

Anna Parks Pre-

Sterne States

transfering and series and the series of t

market in

Type Prigel Lynn Prugel

City Secretary

B.J. Smith

City Attorney

APPROVED:

